Simmons, Michelle

From: Rich Leipertz <richpacific808@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2019 12:18 PM

To: Simmons, Michelle

Subject: [External_Sender] Re: NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION LICENSE TERMINATION:

ADDITONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED

Michelle,

Here are the termination letter (on my letter head ) and the form 314,

Pacific Testing services closed its doors on April 15th for good.

we transfered the Troxler gauges to Earth Engineers.

They would have had to perform leak test to receive them.

Pacific Testing was also inspected by the NRC on March 19th, and they found no violations.
| have contacted Earth Engineers to obtain the most current leak tests , with no luck.

We have no personnel there anymore and I'm currently living in Pennsylvania.

| don't know how much more | can due, to resolve this .

See the attached forms.

Please let me know what more to do.

Richard Leipertz
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PACIFIC TESTING SERVICES, INC.

99-1421 Koahx Place, Unit 44
Alea, HY 96701
Phone: (308) 487-3503 Fax (K08) 44B-7053
Website: wwwn pacifictestingservices.com  Email: pacificesting@bawaii.rr.com

DNMS
Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch
1640 E Lamar Boulevard Arlington. TX 76011-4511

ATTN:  Michelle Hammond
RE:  MATERIALS LICENSE TERMINATION

Pacific Testing Services, Inc. (NRC License Number 53-26118-01 )
no longer has any radicactive equipment in its procession.

We wish to terminate our NRC license.

Ridhard Leipgriz
Manager/,?g,&&vf
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On Mon, Aug 12, 2019 at 6:38 PM Simmons, Michelle <Michelle.Simmons@nrc.gov> wrote:

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has completed the technical review of the termination request
dated June 17, 2019 for license number 53-29118-01, and additional information is needed.

1. Please complete the attached form, along with supporting documentation (recent leak test results,
disposal records, etc.) to the NRC.

Please provide this information by August 22, 2019. Please reference mail control number 612502 in your
response. Your response should be on letterhead, sign and dated. You may submit your response by email
as a pdf. attachment. If you have any questions, please feel free to send me an e-mail or call me at 817-200-

1590. Thank you for your cooperation.

Michelle Simmons
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L B50 West Hind Drive #214, Honelula, Y11 9821 Plhane (B0R) 373.700y
FAX (BOR) 373-7117

Leak Test Certificate

Facility: Pacific Testing Services Number:{1725

Department: Fac ID:|PTS

Address:; 99-1421 Koaha Place, Unit #4
Aiea HI 96701

Wipe Date: November 12, 2018
Analysis Date: November 12, 2018

The following sources were leak tested according to the procedures

described in NRC License No. 53-23207-01.
All sources used for calibration are traceable to NTIS.

[ ‘ - I “_iactivity-_ . Results
1 Isotope Model Number Serial Number {MBg) (Bq)
Am-241 Troxler 3440/35072 | 47-30385 1480 <2
Cs-137 Troxler 3440/35072 | 77-2179____} 298 <4
|
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This report must be on file for review by the NRC or state regulatory
authorities.

performed by:F;fS:E%%;\ LfLJ\:7LC;;;$: S

Radiation Safety Officer:




\/ . Gamma Corporation

Y

850 West Hind Drive #214, Honolulu, H1 96821 Phone (808) 373-7009
FAX (B0&®) 373.7017

Leak Test Certificate

Facility: Pacific Testing Services Number:11726

Department: Fac ID:|PTS

Address: 93-1421 Koaha Place, Unit #4

Alea HI 86701

Wipe Date:December 04, 2018
Analysis Date: December 05, 2018

The following sources were leak tested according to the procedures
described in NRC License No. 53-23207-01.

All sources used for calibration are traceable to NTIS.

Activity | Results |

Isotope | Model Number | serial Number {MBq) (Bq)
Am-241 | Troxler 3440/21221 | 47-17704 | 180 | <
C5-137 Troxler 3440/21221 75-2711 | 296 <4

This report must be on file for review by the NRC or state regulatory
authorities.

Performed by: Mm—@cy““‘“‘m—-
e

| Radiation Safety Officer:




Simmons, Michelle

P

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Michelle, please see attached

Laura Haigh

Laura Haigh <Laurah@earth-engineers.com>

Thursday, August 15, 2019 1:16 PM

Simmons, Michelle

[External_Sender] leak test reports - Earth Engineers, Inc.

EEIl leak tests.pdf

Geotechnical Engineering Associate

Engineers,
Inc.

Cell: 808-640-7501
laurah@earth-engineers.com

www.earth-engineers.com

Hawaii Office:

99-1421 Koaha Place, Suite 4
Aiea, HI 96701

Phone: 808-208-1454

Camas Office:

2411 S.E. 8" Avenue
Camas, WA 98607
Office: 360-567-1806
Fax: 360-253-8624

Springfield Office:

4660 Main Street, Suite 100
Springfield, OR 97478
Phone: 541-393-6340

Fax: 541-393-6385




